FIELD MOUNTED
BATCH CONTROLLER
MODEL 214D
12 May 2000
CONTENTS
1. Introduction 1
1.1 Model Number Designation 3
1.2 Intrinsic Safety Considerations 4
2. Specification 6
3. Operation 8
3.1 Front Panel Operation 8
3.2 Test Mode 10
3.3 Batch Operations 11
3.3.1 Control Outputs 11
3.3.2 Signal Timeout 12
4. Programming 13
4.1 Program Steps 14
4.2 Example 15
5. Valve Control and DC Power 16
6. Battery Backup Version 18
7. Flowmeter Input 19
8. Intrinsic Safety Connections 24
8.1 Coils 24
8.2 Simple Apparatus 25
8.3 Namur Proximity Switches 25
8.4 Relay Outputs 27
9. Installation 28
9.1 Wall Mounting 28
9.2 Panel Mount Version 29
9.3 Removing the Front Pane 30
9.4 The Main Electronics 32
9.5 Wiring 33
9.6 Terminal Designations 33
Index 34
Introduction 1
1. INTRODUCTION
The Model 214D Batch Controller is a microprocessor based instrument which
accepts a frequency or pulse input from a wide range of flowmeters and

must be adhered to.
Introduction 3
1.1  MODEL NUMBER DESIGNATION
The Model Number of the 214D describes the unit type, output and backup options
installed and the mounting options.
Model   214Di . 2  3  L
Model L  -  Lithium battery backup
Standard 3  -  Standard solid state relay
Batch Controller  -  214D        outputs
Intrinsically Safe Type of Mounting
Batch Controller  -  214Di 0  -  No cable entry holes
1  -  Panel mount
2  -  Wall mount with cable glands
4  -  1" NPT or BSP bottom stem
       flowmeter mount
5  -  1" NPT or BSP rear stem
       flowmeter mount
6  -  2" galvanised pipe bracket
eg. Standard non IS wall mounted Batch Controller would be Model 214D.23L
Introduction4
1.2  INTRINSIC SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS
The Model 214D is certified for use in hazardous areas and has both CENELEC
and CSAUS/C approvals.
The Model 214D certification details are:
CENELEC Approval Kema 98.E.1873X
Type of Protection: Ex ia
Group: IIB
Temperature Class: T4 at ambient temperature of 60°C
CSAUS/C Approval
File Number: LR104840-5
Type: Class 1, Groups C and D
When installing in hazardous areas, the instrument must be installed according to
the guidelines in Section 8 and in accordance with standards for wiring and
installation in hazardous areas.
DC Power
The input can be connected to IS circuits with the following maximum values:
Ui = 28V
Ii = 93mA
Pi = 653mW
The internal capacitance and inductance seen on these terminals is 0.1uF and
0mH.
Introduction 5
Relay Outputs
The outputs can be connected to IS circuits with the following maximum
values:
Ui = 28V
Ii = 93mA
Pi = 653mW
The internal capacitance and inductance seen on these terminals is 0.1uF and
0mH.
Flowmeter Input
Entity parameters on the flowmeter enable connection to a wide range of
approved sensors.
Input parameters are:
Ui = 24V
Ii = 20mA
Pi = 320mW
The internal capacitance and inductance seen on these terminals is 0.002uF and
0mH.
Output parameters are:
Uo = 10.0V
Io = 9.0mA
Maximum allowed external capacitance is 60µF.
Maximum allowed external inductance is 1.5H.
Specification6
2. SPECIFICATION
General
Display: LCD which is continuously powered.